percent level, �(��,
�) is the weight of the main changing
criterion �� at a certain percent level, �(��, 0) is the weight of
the �th criterion �� for the base map run, and �(��, 0) is the
weight of the main changing criterion ��, for the base map
run.

3. Results

3.1. Result of MCDA. Combined constraint maps were pro-
duced (containing the product of barren lands, forests, rivers
including surrounding bu
er zones, wetlands, national parks,
and slopes that are too steep) for two di
erent cases of DEM
resolution (Figure 4). If asmuch as one criterion’s value is 0 for
a particular pixel, that pixel’s resulting value will also be 0 and
considered not possible for urban development (black areas
in Figure 4). Furthermore, the e
ect of resolution can also be
seen; for example, small constraint areas may appear within
the suitable areas for the 30m DEM, while the same areas for
the 90m DEM show up as larger contiguous suitable sites.

Also combined factor maps were produced (containing
the weighted sum of slope gradient, urban distance, soil,
road distance, river distance, vegetation cover, and aspect)
for the two di
erent DEM resolutions (Figure 5). In these

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 7

Table 6: Criteria weights in sensitivity analysis when one factor’s weight is changed from original weight (i.e., base map) by −18, −12, −6, 6,
12, or 18%.

Change input
Weight values

Slope Urban Soil Road River Vegetation Aspect

Base map 0.3072 0.2215 0.1731 0.1157 0.0807 0.0582 0.0436

Slope −18% 0.2519 0.2392 0.1869 0.1249 0.0871 0.0628 0.0471

Slope −12% 0.2703 0.2333 0.1823 0.1219 0.0850 0.0613 0.0459

Slope −6% 0.2888 0.2274 0.1777 0.1188 0.0828 0.0597 0.0448

Slope +6% 0.3256 0.2156 0.1685 0.1126 0.0786 0.0567 0.0424

Slope +12% 0.3441 0.2097 0.1639 0.1095 0.0764 0.0551 0.0413

Slope +18% 0.3625 0.2038 0.1593 0.1065 0.0743 0.0536 0.0401

Urban −18% 0.3229 0.1816 0.1820 0.1216 0.0848 0.0612 0.0458

Urban −12% 0.3177 0.1949 0.1790 0.1197 0.0835 0.0602 0.0451

Urban −6% 0.3124 0.2082 0.1761 0.1177 0.0821 0.0592 0.0443

Urban +6% 0.3020 0.2348 0.1701 0.1137 0.0793 0.0572 0.0429

Urban +12% 0.2967 0.2481 0.1672 0.1117 0.0779 0.0562 0.0421

Urban +18% 0.2915 0.2614 0.1642 0.1098 0.0766 0.0552 0.0414

Soil −18% 0.3188 0.2298 0.1419 0.1201 0.0837 0.0604 0.0452

Soil −12% 0.3149 0.2271 0.1523 0.1186 0.0827 0.0597 0.0447

Soil −6% 0.3111 0.2243 0.1627 0.1172 0.0817 0.0589 0.0441

Soil +6% 0.3033 0.2187 0.1835 0.1142 0.0797 0.0575 0.0431

Soil +12% 0.2995 0.2159 0.1939 0.1128 0.0787 0.0567 0.0425

Soil +18% 0.2956 0.2132 0.2043 0.1113 0.0777 0.0560 0.0420

Road −18% 0.3144 0.2267 0.1772 0.0949 0.0826 0.0596 0.0446

Road −12% 0.3120 0.2250 0.1758 0.1018 0.0820 0.0591 0.0443

Road −6% 0.3096 0.2232 0.1745 0.1088 0.0813 0.0587 0.0439

Road +6% 0.3048 0.2198 0.1717 0.1226 0.0801 0.0577 0.0433

Road +12% 0.3024 0.2180 0.1704 0.1296 0.0794 0.0573 0.0429

Road +18% 0.3000 0.2163 0.1690 0.1365 0.0788 0.0568 0.0426

River −18% 0.3121 0.2250 0.1758 0.1175 0.0662 0.0591 0.0443

River −18% 0.3104 0.2238 0.1749 0.1169 0.0710 0.0588 0.0441

River −6% 0.3088 0.2227 0.1740 0.1163 0.0759 0.0585 0.0438

River +6% 0.3056 0.2203 0.1722 0.1151 0.0855 0.0579 0.0434

River +12% 0.3040 0.2192 0.1713 0.1145 0.0904 0.0576 0.0431

River +18% 0.3023 0.2180 0.1704 0.1139 0.0952 0.0573 0.0429

Vegetation −18% 0.3106 0.2240 0.1750 0.1170 0.0816 0.0477 0.0441

Vegetation −12% 0.3095 0.2231 0.1744 0.1166 0.0813 0.0512 0.0439

Vegetation −6% 0.3083 0.2223 0.1737 0.1161 0.0810 0.0547 0.0438

Vegetation +6% 0.3061 0.2207 0.1725 0.1153 0.0804 0.0617 0.0434

Vegetation +12% 0.3049 0.2199 0.1718 0.1148 0.0801 0.0652 0.0433

Vegetation +18% 0.3038 0.2190 0.1712 0.1144 0.0798 0.0687 0.0431

Aspect −18% 0.3097 0.2233 0.1745 0.1166 0.0814 0.0587 0.0358

Aspect −12% 0.3089 0.2227 0.1740 0.1163 0.0811 0.0585 0.0384

Aspect −6% 0.3080 0.2221 0.1736 0.1160 0.0809 0.0584 0.0410

Aspect +6% 0.3064 0.2209 0.1726 0.1154 0.0805 0.0580 0.0462

Aspect +16% 0.3055 0.2203 0.1722 0.1151 0.0803 0.0579 0.0488

Aspect +18% 0.3047 0.2197 0.1717 0.1148 0.0800 0.0577 0.0514

8 Mathematical Problems in Engineering

Suitable (value = 1)

Constraints (value = 0)

(a)

N

0 2.5 5 10 15 20

(km)

(b)

Figure 4: Final constraint maps where the slope criterion comes from (a) high-resolution DEM of 30m and (b) low-resolution DEM of 90m.

Value
High: 255

Low: 0

(a)

N

0 2.5 5 10 15 20

(km)

(b)

Figure 5: Final factor maps where the elevation related criteria come from (a) high-resolution DEM of 30m and (b) low-resolution DEM of
90m.

maps, all pixels have values that represent the total suitability,
excluding the possibility of constraint occurrence. 	e main
di
erence between them can be seen in the valleys where
the low-resolution DEM leads to larger areas of high-ranked
suitability.

Finally, for both sets of DEM resolution, the combined
constraint map was multiplied with the combined factor
map to produce �nal suitability maps for urban development
(Figure 6).

3.2. Sensitivity Analysis. 	e results from the sensitivity